Decision No. 7’719;.:‘ - OBU@] NAE;L

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STA?E 0? CA»- ORNIA

Application of ERSKINE CREEK WATER
COMPANY for zuthority to increase ) Application No. 51388
rates for water service in the ‘ (Filed September 15, 19593

V‘c,nity of Lake Izabella, Kerm Amended March 4 19/0)
-romty - .

Irvin M. Tulop, for applicant.
Mrs. Donald Srown, in p-opria persona, pro-
testant.

Chester Newman, for the CommissZon staff.

Applicant Exskiae Creek Water Company, a corporation, sceks
aethority to borrow money and to increase rstes within {ts service |
area in the vieinity éf Leke Isabella, Kera County.

Public hesring was held before Examiner Gillanders at Lake
leebella on Mareh 3 and &, 1970. The matter was submitteg on'March 2%
197C, upon reeceipt of steff's late-filed Exnibit 1l. Notice of the
nearing wes mailed, pocted, and published in acco—dance wﬂtb th;s Comr'
mission's reles of procedure.

Testimony on behelf of applicans was presented by its sec-
Tetary, & CPA aud an erngineer cmployed by appifcant. Testimony o

vehelf of the Commission staff was presented by an cecountant and en

eaginecer. 107 members of the pubdblic at=ended the bearing, and cight

memders of the public presented testimony.
~ppiicent’'s CPA testifled that the corporauian has nevew,
in the sceounting sense, esxxmed z profit. No compcnsatxon hes been‘\
paid by the cezporation fo Ltz officers and 4L= ectors Ee re‘t'iié‘

that te belfevedthar donated property should be included ia the rate

base.




Applicant's conculting engineer testifiedfthat'the system
was not properly designed. He presented an exhibit which purports
to be a master plan for the system. However, there are no plans to
implement the master plan as no funds are availasbie.

Applicant’s secretary testifiled that, 1f authorized, appli-~
cant would borrow $30,000 te improve the system pressure, but that he
did not know where applicant could borrow the money.

The staff engircer presented the following results of opera~-
tion based wpon his investigation of applicant’s operations. ‘

Swrmexy ©F Earmings at Staff Recommendad Rates
Estimated Yeaxr 1970

Operating Revenues $35,800

Deductions _
Operating Expenses ' 20,700

Depreciation Expense 4,100
Taxes Other than Income 5,000
Income Tax 1,000
Total Deductions ' 30,800
Net Revenue ‘ 5,000
Average Deprecicted Rate Base 72,0601‘
Rate of Returnm 6;9%

In detexmining the gbove results of operation the staff
engineer designed ratec to derive revenue whick, after deducting wea-
sonabie operating expenses, gpplied to his estimated rate ﬁasé‘which
includes plant necessary to immedistely improve system pressure, re- .

\

sults in a rate of return which the staff accountsant recormends be

allowed until such time as applicant completes the entire improvemens

plan recommendad by the staff engineer.

Protestant Mrs. Brown testified that the'distribuéion of
- water "has been tewriblz." In the summer moaths che 15 sowetimes cut
of water for z full day. She requests that no,rate‘increase‘be granted

until the company has shown "good falth".

-2-




A. 51388 ms

The other public witnesses testified as to léw pressures in
the summerxtime and the quality of the water.

More than 500 of applié#nt’s customers have written to this |
Commission in response to a request asking for their comments relot-
ing to applicant’s service conditions or operating procedures. Fifty-
three percent of the replies indicated dissatisfaction with present
sexvice conditions. All of the customers responding.objeéted to the °
magnituce of the proposed iacrease.

A Commission staff eungineer made field investigations of
service conditions during December 1969. Seven-dey continuous pres-
sure recordings were obtained at peints within the service area,
customers were interviewed, and.tesﬁs nmede of varifations in sefvice
pressures under seversl operating conditions. It was found that ser-

vice pressures in Tracts Nos. 2004, 2601, and 2871 were affected.by
the operation of the booster pump which is used by the Kern Valiey
Higa School to deliver water to the high school storage tank. |

Applicant's operating records show that distributioh system
pressure is as low as 27 pounds per square inch at times of summer
peak demgnds when the high school booster pump is not operat*ng. When
the booster pump is in operation there is a drop in »ervice-preo,ure
of approximatelyvzo pounds per square inch'in Tract No. 2601 with a‘
lesser drop in service pressure in other areas where‘service-probleﬁs
were xeported. According to the staff engineer, a £orebéy tank of
approximately 30,000-gallon capacity installed adjacent to~£hé.high 
school booster pump would eiiminate the severe service probléh'cauéed
by the present in-line becster pump operatlion. |

A water supply permit was issued to cppiilcant by tbe Depart- .

ment of Public Healtn of the State of California om April 29,-1966-.

Reviews of baccteriological and chemical analyseaidpyto ang £nc1ud£ﬁg ,_

4 -3_




A. 51388 ms

October 31, 1969 show that applicant is providing,watef which meets
the requirements of the Department of Publichealth.f
&s of December 1, 1969, applicant had issued 267 shares off'
stock which are held as follows: ) o
C. 5. angd J. P. Silicz 61.125 shares
Hoxry H. Kem & Co., Ltd. 122.250 shexes
Irwin M. Fulop 22.500 shares
‘Harry Kem is applicant's precident and 15 elso ;he principal

corporate officer of Harry K. Kem & Co., Ltd. Haxrxy H. Kem & Co.,

Ltd. owns property within the service area and also owns land adjacent

to epplicant's service grea.

Discussion

We have before us a classic ekample of a water system owncd
and operated by persoms more concerned with land development‘thah wi.gl-
providing adequate public utility water service.

By Decision No. 48873 dated July 28, 1953,‘in Application‘
No. 33234, applicant was granted a certificate of publicrconvenienéé
and necessity, permission Lo Issue stock, and guthority to es:abiish
rates for water sexrvice. Decisfon No. 48873 shows that appliéan:f'
acquived certain lands end a water system £rom Charles E. Siliez,
Joka G. S{licz and Harry H. Kem & Co., Ltd., a Nbvnda-corpofgtibﬁ,‘
the ownere of the Erskine Creck Ranch. The decision“alséwsﬁ§ws1that
a Mr. E. C. Uffert was in the process of subdividing portions‘6f the
Erskine Creek Remeh for residential and business ?urposes. Mr. Uffer;
nzd an agreement with the owners of the Brsline Creck Reach which
reads as follows:

\td

Prior To the time that BDuyer decires to subdivide
zuy paveel, he shall procuzre a £ixm vid as to the
cost of imstalling sadequete water zipe with neces-
3axy comnections To briug water Zor domestic pur-
poses in the mammer designated by Erskine Creek
Water Co. frxom its well or wells to safd subdivision.

A




Buyer 11 e cost of said pi but o
pa’y’mengh%heteo , f:’ge amount of - theppgeréhase price
for said parcel to be subdivided, ascertained in
the manner aforesaid, shall be reduced by the cost
thereof. An appropriate credit shall be endorsed
upon saild note by the holder thereof, showing the
reduction of the purchase price of said parcel.
Buyer shall thereupon deliver a bill of sale and
quitclaim deed for such pipe to Erskine Creek Water
Co., a corporation, its successors or assigns,
without further consideration therefor.”

It is apparent from the above agreement that the sellers of
the land (who also owned the water system) would realize more net
monies on the sale of land if the water system was not of adequate
design and capacity. This record shows that the water system is in-
adequate.

Applicant's present flat rate Schedule No. 2 was authorized
by Decision No. 48873 and became effective October $, 1953. Its meter
rates were authorized by the same decisionm. By-Advice'Letﬁer No. 5
the meter rates were revised to provide meter minimums for larger

size meters. This revised meter rate schedule became efféccivé
October 25, 1968.

Applicant was providing sexrvice to 510 customers as of

Octobexr 22, 1969. Four of these customers wete being sgrved'on a
metered bacis and the balance of the customers were being charged
various £lat retes. Most of the flat rate charges are in accordghce

with the filed tariffs; however, 23 customers are billed at rates

not on file in applicant's tariff book. These principal deviations
from the f£iled tariffs are as follows:

&. Fourteen business establishments having plumbing
fixtures in excess of those authorized by rate
Schedule No. 2 are charged $5 per month.

Three trailer parks are billed on the basis of

$3 for each office building instead of the $4
authorized by the tariff on file. Trailer spaces
are billed on an assumed occupancy of 50 percent
of the total number of spaces within the trailer
park gt the authorized rate of $0.50 per space.

-5~




c. Five motels axe billed at rates varying from $5
to $§12.50 per month. There {s no flat rate
authorized for this clacs of sexrvice. :

d. Kern Valley High School is charged a rate based
on an agrcement between agplicant and the school
district dated Jume 3C, 1956. This agreement
has never been filed with or approved by the
Comnission, and requires the school district to
pay a charge for water service which is twice
the annual charge for electrical power that it
uces to operate its booster pump, less $24.

Exhibit 10, in this proceeding, shows that the staff engi-
neer cstimated that if applicant charged Kexn Valley High Scheol at
tariff rates the school would produce $4,700 in anmnual revenue instead
of the $1,000 under the agreement (supra). By charging filed rates,
applicant could have reduced its loss by approximately‘$3,7OQ-annua1-
ly. The recoxrd does not reveal how much more‘revénuefwould-have‘been
derived from the 23 customers not billed at tariff rates. Applicant's
lament that it has never earned a préfit is exaggerated.

Applicant's utility operating acumen is no better illustra-
ted than by its proposed "Wholesale Rate™ of 10 cents per 100 cubic
feet. The staff engineer testified that applicant's direct costs for
pumping and distribution are approximately l5 cents per 100 cubic
feet.

Applicant's engineer and the staff engineer agxeé that cer=-
tain piping and & tank are required in order to remedy system low
pressures. Applicant has requested permission to borrpw $30;000 to

pay for these Improvements. Applicant's request for auﬁhorization

to borrow $30,000 will be considered after its financing plan becbmes 

more definite.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant's present water distribution facilities are Inade- -

quate to furnish the minimum pressure requireﬁents of the area;‘ 3

-G=




2. Vhen applicant installs a 30,000-gsllon tank and comnects
it to the system, the system will supply recidential service on a.
£lat rate basis and commercial service on a metered basis with rea~.

sonable pressures.

3. When the tank is installed and operating, spplicant is |

entitled to a rate of return of 7 percent on its rate bése.

4. The staff estimates, previously summarized'an& discussed
herein, of operating revenues, operating expenses and ratéfbase for
the test year 1970 reasonably represent the results of &pplicant's
future operations.

5. The increases in rates and charges shown in Appendix A will
be justified upon installation of a 30,000-gallon tank and connecting
piping. ;

The Commission concludes that the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in the oxder which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: o .

1. After receipt by this Commission of a satisfactory certifi-
cation by applicant that it has placed In service within onelyear
after the effective date of this order a production flow meter on each
well, the temporary 30,000-gallon "high school forebay” storage tark
and piping of not less than 12-inch diameter comnecting applicant’s

two wells to the main on Webb Avenue, applicant may be authorized by -




supplemental order to file the revised\race'schedules-attaehedfto.chis'd

order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order No.
96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days
after the date of filing. The revised schedules;shall apply*only to
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Applicant shall obtain and record deeds for land used byf
1t for wells and booster sites. Additional land areas shall be re-
corded on the books at their value at date of dedication to public
use. Journal entries establishing these values shall be submitted
to the Commission for approval before recording.

3. A work order system shall be set up and used in accordance
with this Commission's applicable Uniform System of Accounts for
Water Utilities. | |

4. Within sixty days after the effective date of the decision
in this matter, applicant shall prdvide service on g metered basis to‘
all customers not identified in the present f£lat rate schedule.

5. Within ove hundred and eighty days after the effective date
of the decision .in this’ matter, applicant shall submit a plan to pro-
vide adequate reservoir storage at a suitable elevation so that ser-
vice fallures will be reduced to a minimum; toteliminate-the-bigh
" school booster and‘forebay;'and‘to/connecp to applicaﬁt's system the
eight customers now served through the high school eystem. The plan
submitted is to include aneitedized time and cost schedule for the

completion of necessary improvements, together with estimated dates

of operation.




6. Beginning with the year 1970, applicant shall det:ermine :Lts
depreciation accrua.ls by the straight-line remaining life method
using the rates set forth inm Table III-A of Exhibic 10.

The effective dat:e of t:his order shall be cwent:y days a.fte-r
the date hereof. |

Dated at San Francisco California, this 4
day of §CHAY 197007




APPLNDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Appdicable to 21l metered water service,

TERRTTORY

The wnincorporated arca known as Erskine Creelc in port:i.ons of
Sections Nos.. L and 6, T.27 S., Rs. 32 and 33 E., M.D.B & May Kern
County. '

RATES

Per Meter |
Per Month
Quantity Rates: —_—

First 800 cu.ft. or less sPeePOsessvssrnrprsian $ 3‘50 ‘
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. creciecssesores 635
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fYh. crececrrencenns 30
OVGZ‘.‘ 5,C0° c‘uoft., pOI‘ loo C'u.ft- -.ntno--orr.vo. 020

Mndmam Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=~inch MELEr seerverocseacecansan & 3250
For 3/L~inch MELOT wetsvseccrsscoceanas LSO
I“O’.’.‘ 3.-inCh mcter o--\onoo-ooootacoo-.- 6.00
For lA=-inch meter esveecscasrisonsess 9400
For 2"'inCh mcter o-ov-o-oo---ooo--.-o 16-00
For B-nCh me'ter tesvssvssnsssvecsese 36.00
For h-inCh memrn-‘o.p-.-no--o-v-ooool-ao 6’4--00

The Mindream Charge will enmtitle the custemer
+0 the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Ratese




APPRADIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schiedule Noo 2

FIAT RATE SERVICE - (z)y

APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all water service furnished on a f£lat rate 'ba.s_is. | (1) o
TErRITORY

The wnincorporated area known as Erskine Creek, in portions. of
Sections Nos. L and 6, Te27 S., Ro. 32 and 33 E., M.D.B. & M., Kern
County. ‘ _

RATES

Per Service Commection (T):
Por Month - ‘

For each single~family residence,.
including premises not excceding
8,500 square feet in area:

3/]4-511(:11 SGMCQ conncc’tion LY T N W ey

For first unit of cach duplex or mltiple~
family residence not exceeding 3 units,
including premises not exceeding 8,500
square feet in area:

First residcn‘bia-:- mit dssodrorrsrrnnpes
For cach additional unit served from
-the Same Connecticn AL N T AT NN R NN EYY]

For ecach store, shop, or establishment having
no other plumbing fixtures thon 2 lavatories
and 2 tonets LA LA R A L NN TR XY NEYFIEY N E TR R e

For each storc, shop, or establishment having
plurbing fixtures in excess of 2 lavatories.
and 2 toﬂets ‘..-o....--.'.-.’v.. (A X A N F A Y NNN XY

For cach trailer park:

Ofﬁce &nd u'tili't}’ bmding‘ AR WY R F NN ERE ¥
Additional for each trailer SPACC eesevssens

For each motel:

Managerts residence Or apartment ceceveesese
Additional for each motel UMt cvecsvceraves

(Continued)




A. 51388 ds ‘
APPIIDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a service comnection nob larger (N)
than one inch in diameter. ‘ ‘

2. AL service not covered by the above ¢lassiffcation will be (Lg‘
furnished only on 2 metered basis. (L

3. If elther the wtility or the custamer so clects, a moter shall ()
be dnstalled and service provided wnder Schedule No. L, Metered Sexvice. (N)-




